Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Medtentia AB	12/08/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Medtentia International Ltd. Oy	
Street Address:	Mannerheimintie 134A 20	
City:	Helsinki	
State/Country:	FINLAND	
Postal Code:	00270	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12065884
Application Number:	12514795
Application Number:	11885116
Application Number:	12880007
Application Number:	12850539

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)327-3466

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (310) 755-7800

Email: khinckley@inskeeplaw.com
Correspondent Name: James W. Inskeep, Esq.

Address Line 1: Inskeep Intellectual Property Group Inc.
Address Line 2: 2281 W. 190th Street, Suite 200
Address Line 4: Torrance, CALIFORNIA 90504

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: KIPA 517-538-542-556-557

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

James W. Inskeep, Esq.

PATENT

501430000 REEL: 025762 FRAME: 0494

\$200.00 12065884

OP GO

Total Attachments: 3

source=KIPA_517-538-542-556-557_2010-12-22_Assignment_MAB_to_MILO#page1.tif source=KIPA_517-538-542-556-557_2010-12-22_Assignment_MAB_to_MILO#page2.tif source=KIPA_517-538-542-556-557_2010-12-22_Assignment_MAB_to_MILO#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025762 FRAME: 0495

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MEDTENTIA AB, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Sweden and having a place of business at Ole Römers vig 12, S-233 708 Lund, Sweden, the ASSIGNOR(S) herein, acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the following applications for United States Letters Patent:

1. A Device And Method For Improving The Function Of A Heart Valve

Application Serial No. 12/065,884, Filing Date September 3, 2008

Original Assignor(s), date of execution of assignment:

Olli Keränen, March 18, 2008

Recordation Date: September 2, 2008; Reel No. 021470, Frame No. 0383

2. Device And Method For Improving Function Of Heart Valve

Application Serial No. 12/514,795, Filing Date January 19, 2010

Original Assignor(s), date of execution of assignment:

Olli Keränen, July 14, 2009

Recordation Date: August 26, 2009; Reel No. 023152, Frame No. 0047

3. Devices And A Kit For Improving The Function Of A Heart Valve

Application Serial No. 11/885,116, Filing Date April 4, 2008 as

Original Assignor(s), date of execution of assignment:

Olli Keränen, November 12, 2007

Recordation Date: April 4, 2008; Reel No. 020815, Frame No. 0264

4. Device And Method For Improving The Function Of A Heart Valve

Application Serial No. 12/880,007, Filing Date September 10, 2010 as (divisional of 12/065,884 filing date September 3, 2008)

Original Assignor(s), date of execution of assignment:

Olli Keränen, July 14, 2009

Recordation Date: August 26, 2009; Reel No. 023152, Frame No. 0047

5. System For Improving The Function Of A Heart Valve

Application Serial No. 12/850,539, Filing Date August 4, 2010 (continuation of 11/885,116 filing date April 4, 2008)

Original Assignor(s), date of execution of assignment:

Olli Keränen, November 12, 2007

Recordation Date: April 4, 2008; Reel No. 020815, Frame No. 0264

Page 1 of 3 IIPG22550

KIPA 21948-517-538-542-556-557

by virtue of an assignment executed by the inventors respectively, which assignment was

recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Branch on the dates

indicated; and

WHEREAS, MEDTENTIA INTERNATIONAL LTD. OY, a Corporation organized and

existing under the laws of Finland, having a place of business at Mannerheimintie 134 A 20,

Helsinki, Finland 00270, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and

interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued

thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the

ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal

sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold and does hereby sell,

assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right,

title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said

application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said

inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-

in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said

inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America,

its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and

including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America

covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, ASSIGNOR does hereby agree that it will, at

the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said

inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts

that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said

inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE

the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and

empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own

names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in

Page 2 of 3

any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

DATED at City, State)

this day of

<u>December , 2010.</u>

MEDTENTIA AB Ole Römers vig 12 S-233 708 Lund, SWEDEN

By: Olli Keränen

Title: CEO

Page 3 of 3

IIPG22550